# 505408311 04/03/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5455101

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA				
		Name	Name E		
JP MORGAN CHASE BA	NK, N.A.,	AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		01/03/2006	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	SI CORPORATION				
Street Address:	309 LAFAYETTE ROAD				
City:	CHICKAMAUGA				
State/Country:	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30707	30707			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	10	2222			
	12	2880789			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA (3	12)655-1501		ul it will be cont	
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	ATA (3 e sent to th				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	ATA (3 e sent to ti provided; (3 (3	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; (3 pt	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (3 e sent to th provided; (3 pt H	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 1 (3 pt HI 12	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (3 e sent to the provided; (3 pt Hi 12 SI	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 1 (3 pt 12 SI SI Cl	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 1 (3 pt 12 SI SI Cl	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 1 (3 pt 12 SI SI Cl	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (0502694-1230)			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 1 (3 pt 12 SI SI Cl	12)655-1501 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is</b> <b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be</b> 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (0502694-1230) LAURA A. LABEOTS			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUNAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; 1 (3 pt 12 SI SI Cl	12)655-1501 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (0502694-1230) LAURA A. LABEOTS /Laura A. Labeots/			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=AssignmentNo6_C	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; / (3 pt 12 SI 12 SI Cl IMBER:	12)655-1501 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (0502694-1230) LAURA A. LABEOTS /Laura A. Labeots/ 04/03/2019 230#page1.tif			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=AssignmentNo6_C	ATA (3 e sent to t orovided; / (3 pt 12 SI 12 SI 0502694_1	12)655-1501 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (0502694-1230) LAURA A. LABEOTS /Laura A. Labeots/ 04/03/2019 230#page1.tif 230#page2.tif			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=AssignmentNo6_C	ATA (3 e sent to t provided; / (3 pt (3 pt 12 SI Cl UMBER: 0502694_1 0502694_1 0502694_1	12)655-1501 he e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 12) 655-1500 o-chi@huschblackwell.com USCH BLACKWELL LLP 20 SOUTH RIVERSIDE PLAZA JITE 2200 HICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606 (0502694-1230) LAURA A. LABEOTS /Laura A. Labeots/ 04/03/2019 230#page1.tif 230#page2.tif 230#page3.tif			

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of <u>()(MMM)</u> <u>3</u>, 200 <u>(e)</u>, from JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") for certain banks and other financial institutions (the "<u>Lenders</u>") parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 14, 1999, as amended and restated as of March 1, 2002, and as further amended and restated as of December 9, 2004 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>") among the Borrower the Lenders and the other agents named therein, to SI Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrower has executed and delivered a Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 14, 1999, as amended and restated as of March 1, 2002, and as further amended and restated as of December 9, 2004, in favor of the Agent (the "<u>Collateral Agreement</u>"), a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") was granted by the Borrower to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights dated as of December 9, 2004, between the Agent and the Borrower (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), the Borrower, by reference to the Collateral Agreement, reaffirmed its intent to grant a Security Interest to the Agent specifically in certain Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 21, 2004 at Reel 015474, Frame 0450; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Patent Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean all of the Borrower's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto). The term "<u>Patents</u>" shall have the meaning provided by reference in the Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement.

509265-1075-10154-NY03.2491131.1

2. Release of Security Interest. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.

3. Further Assurances. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

By: <u>Avil R. Baylan</u> Name: Title: Neil R. Boylan

Title:

Managing Director

509265-1075-10154-NY03.2491131.1

#### PATENT REEL: 048778 FRAME: 0424

STATE OF New yor ) COUNTY OF New yor ) ss.:

On this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2008, before me personally appeared <u>Neil R. Beylan</u> to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he/she is <u>tanaging Director</u> of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Notary Public

ELSA V. GRIFFITH Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GR4938119 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires March 30, 2007

(Affix Seal Below)

### Schedule A

## **U.S. Patent Applications**

TITLE	APPLICATION OR PUBLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
Woven Fabric Having Modified Selvage and Related Assembly and Method for the Manufacture Thereof	10/741099	December 18, 2003
Woven Pool Cover Fabric Providing Water Drainage and 100% Shade	10/663145	September 16, 2003
Turf Reinforcement Mat Having Multi- Dimensional Fibers and Methods for Erosion Control	10/626260	July 24, 2003
Flame Resistant Fiber Blend and Fabrics Made Therefrom	TBD	November 30, 2004

509265-1075-10154-NY03.2491131.1

**RECORDED: 04/03/2019**